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DATE:  May 19, 2016  
 
TO:  Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Leticia Cardoso, Planning Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit 15-25 (CUP 15-25) to allow the operation of a 

child care center (Large Family Day Care Home) for a maximum of 14 
children at the property located at 59 N. Sunnyside Avenue.  
Pursuant to Code Section 17.60.028, a CUP is required to allow child 
care centers that exceed four children.  

   

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property is a 13,011-square-foot rectangular lot located in the R-1 Zone 
(One Family Residential) with a General Plan Land Use Designation of RL (Residential 
Low Density Density). The site is a corner lot located on the southwest corner of West 
Montecito and North Sunnyside. The adjacent properties to the north, east, west and 
south are also zoned R-1 and developed with single-family residential uses.   
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Planning Commission  

STAFF REPORT 

Executive Summary 
 
The applicants, Timothy and Courtney Vanis, are requesting that the 
Planning Commission consider a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow 
the operation of a child care center (Large Family Day Care Home) for a 
maximum of 14 children at the property located at 59 N. Sunnyside 
Avenue.  Pursuant to Code Section 17.60.028, a CUP is required to allow 
child care centers that exceed four children.  
   
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve Conditional Use 
Permit 15-25 (CUP 15-25) pursuant to Resolution 16-04, subject to 
conditions of approval.  
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The existing 2,458-square-foot single-story residence built in 1910 includes a 464-
square-foot garage accessed from a driveway off N. Sunnyside Avenue.  
 
The applicants, Courtney Vanis, a credentialed elementary school teacher, and  
Timothy Vanis, reside on the subject property where they have operated a child care 
center, Sunnyside School House, since 2013 as a State licensed small family day care 
home to serve a maximum of 8 children over the age of 2, including their two school-
aged children.  
 
Pursuant to the City’s Municipal Code Section 17.08.020, child care center is broadly 
defined as “a facility with an organized daytime program for the supervision and care of 
children who are not related to the person operating such facility”, regardless of the 
number of children that are served by the facility, or whether it is operated in a 
residential setting such as the one proposed by the applicants.  State law, however, 
classifies child care that is provided in the residence of the owner/operator as a small or 
large family day care home. More specifically, pursuant to Section 1596.78 (“Family day 
care home”) of the State Health and Safety Code, a small family day care home is a 
home that provides family day care for a maximum of 8, including children under the 
age of 10 years who reside at the home, whereas a large family day care home is a 
home that provides family day care for up to 14 children, also including children under 
the age of 10 years who reside at the home.   
 
 
State Law – Small and Large Family Day Care Homes 
 
State law limits local jurisdictions’ regulatory authority over child care businesses   
operated out of a residential building.  Family daycare homes are regulated by the State 
of California Department of Social Services (CDSS) pursuant to the State Health and 
Safety Code.   
 
With respect to small family day care facilities, Section 1597.45 states that “the use of a 
single-family residence for a small family day care home shall be considered a 
residential use of property for the purposes of all local ordinances”, and local 
jurisdictions “shall not impose any license, fee, or tax for the privilege of operating a 
small family day care home.” Consequently, local jurisdictions cannot impose use 
restrictions that are not required of other single family residences in the same zone to 
allow operation of a small family day care home. 
 
Regarding large family day care homes, Health and Safety Code Section 1597.46 does 
not allow local jurisdictions to prohibit them on lots zoned for single-family dwellings, but 
it does allow them to regulate this type of use through non-discretionary or discretionary 
permits. The law also requires that a use permit be granted if the large family day care 
home complies with local ordinances, if any, prescribing reasonable standards, 
restrictions, and requirements concerning spacing and concentration, traffic control, 
parking, and noise control relating to those homes.   
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City of Sierra Madre Code Requirements 
 
Section 17.60.030 (“Conditional use permits – When required”) of the City’s Municipal 
Code requires a conditional use permit for child care centers that serve four or more 
children1.  However, the code does not include specific zoning requirements addressing 
the operation of large family day care homes, other than parking requirements for child 
care centers under Section 17.68.020.D (“Parking spaces required – Miscellaneous”).   
 
 
PROPOSED PROJECT 
 
The proposed project involves the expansion of Sunnyside School House from a 
licensed small family day care into a licensed large family day care home to serve a 
maximum of 14 children from 2 to 5 years of age, including the applicants’ two school-
aged children. According to the applicants, this would help accommodate the high 
demand for quality childcare and preschool in the community as evidenced by a 
growing waiting list; the conditional use permit would allow the number of children to 
double from the current 8 to 14, including the applicant’s children.  The applicants do 
not plan on increasing the number of employees, neither are they required to do so 
under their State license as stated in their application materials.    
 
A detailed project description provided by the applicants is included herein for reference 
as Exhibit C.  
 
Project Site 
 
The site plan, included herein for reference as Exhibit B, shows the indoor and outdoor 
areas that are designated for the day care use at the subject property. The indoor area 
is limited to 1,163 square feet of the first floor of the residence, and includes a 
bathroom, breakfast room, craft room, entry and playroom.  The 3,410 square foot 
outdoor area located along the north side of the property includes a covered patio, sand 
box and fenced in lawn area of the backyard for use as a play area for the children.   
 
It is important to note that the applicants are not proposing to make any physical 
modifications to the property to accommodate the proposed increase in the number of 
children.  
 
 
 
 

                                            
1      This is inconsistent with State law which does not allow local jurisdictions to impose a use 
permit for those day care homes that serve less than 8 children. For purposes of aligning the 
City’s ordinance with State law requirements, the Planning Commission should consider 
revising this threshold when considering amendments to Chapter 17.60 of the SMMC.   
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Hours of Operation 
 
According to the applicants, the proposed large family day care would offer full-day and 
half-day programs. The proposed hours of operation are as follows: 
 
• Regular school year (mid-September through end of June): 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. (full-
day) and 8:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. (half-day), Monday through Friday. 
 
• Summer Program (mid-July through early September): 9:00 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday 
through Thursday.  
 
According to the information provided by the applicant, the children have scheduled play 
time outdoors in the designated area from 8:30 to 9:00 a.m., 10:15 to 11:30 a.m. and 
3:00 to 4:30 p.m.  
 
Drop-off and Pick-Up – Time and Location 
 
During the regular school year, the proposed increase in the number of children would 
result in the doubling in the number of cars dropping them off in the morning from 6 to 
12 vehicles.  The number of children being picked up would also double, however, since 
the facility offers full-day and half-day programs, the number of cars picking up would be 
split between 12:30 and 1 p.m. for half-day programs from 3 to 6 children, and 4:30 to 5 
p.m. for full-day students also from 3 to 6 children. 
 
During the summer program, the total number of children being dropped off or picked up 
would not change, but the drop off times would change to 9 to 9:30 a.m. and half-day 
pick up would be from 2:00 to 2:30 p.m. 
 
Regarding the drop off/pick up location, the designated location is along the curb in front 
of the house on Sunnyside Avenue and on the driveway, as indicated on the site plan 
included herein as Exhibit B. A condition of approval has been added to the Resolution 
requiring that drop-off and pick-up shall be restricted to the designated areas indicated 
on the site plan and only within the time ranges noted above, and that a flyer be 
provided to each existing and new client notifying them of the above rules. 
 
Parking  
 
Pursuant to Code Section 17.68.020.D (“Parking spaces required – Miscellaneous”), 
child care centers require one space for every 400 square feet of gross floor area.  
Based on the 1,163 square feet of indoor area designated for day care use, 3 spaces 
would be required for this use.  In addition, the single-family residential use requires 2 
covered spaces, which is currently provided in the 646-square-foot (19 feet X 34 feet) 
garage. Since the residents also operate the business, it would be reasonable to require 
a total of 3 spaces which can be satisfied with the 2-car garage and an additional 
uncovered space on the driveway designated as staff parking, as shown on the 
attached site plan.   
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Noise and Privacy 
 
Regarding noise, the City’s Noise Ordinance applicable citywide would also apply to the 
proposed project since the Municipal Code does not specifically include noise 
requirements for day care homes. With regards to the existing small family day care 
use, staff has confirmed with the City’s Police Department that it does not have a record 
of noise-related complaints associated with this use.      
 
The site plan shows the outdoor play area located along West Montecito and adjacent 
to the driveway of the neighboring property on the west, which is the area of the 
property furthest away from residential structures in the adjacent properties.  The play 
area is enclosed by 5-foot-walls and fences.  
 
 
 

 
 

                       Subject property indicated by arrows 
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ANALYSIS/ FINDINGS  
 

The granting of a CUP is subject to the following findings pursuant to Code 
Section17.60.040:  
 

A.  That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size, shape, topography, 

and location; in that the project site is rectangular in shape and is of adequate size, 

shape and topography to accommodate the proposed use as shown on the site plan 

provided by the applicants.  The property has been used since 2013 as a small family 

day care home for a maximum of 8 children, and the City does not have any records of 

complaints regarding the use at this location.  Moreover, the site is located in the R-1 

Zone, which allows large family day care uses.   

 
B. That the site has sufficient access to streets which are adequate, in width 
and pavement type, to carry the quantity and quality of traffic generated by the 
proposed use; in that North Sunnyside Avenue is approximately 60 feet wide which is 
a standard width for residential areas. The site has been used as a small family day 
care home for 8 children since 2013 and the City has no record of any complaints 
regarding traffic or parking.   
 
According to the Circulation Section of the General Plan, Sunnyside Avenue is 
classified as a local street where traffic volumes should not exceed 2,500 trips per day, 
or 200-300 vehicles per hour. Based on a traffic count conducted at 111 North 
Sunnyside Avenue by the City’s Police Department on May 27, 2014 between 10:30 am 
to 2:00 p.m., there was a total volume of 200 vehicles in both directions, so well within 
the allowed traffic volumes for the subject street classification.  Consequently, the 
proposed use is not expected to generate a significant traffic impact on the 
neighborhood or City streets as it would result in an increase from the current 6 trips per 
day to a maximum of 14 trips per day.   

 

C. That the proposed use is neither detrimental to the public health, safety 

and general welfare, nor will unreasonably interfere with the use, possession and 

enjoyment of surrounding and adjacent properties;  in that the site has been used 

as a licensed small family day care home since 2013, and the City has no record of any 

complaints associated with this use.   The proposed large family day cay home will also 

require State licensing, including State agency inspections, as well as inspection and 

sign off by the City’s Fire Department. Therefore the increase in the maximum number 

of children allowed from the current 8 to 14 is not expected to be detrimental to the 

public health, safety and general welfare.   

 

The drop off and pick up times are limited during the day, and the day care use would 

not include weekends and holidays. The outdoor use of the property is also limited 
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during the day, and it would occur away from structures on the adjacent properties.  

Conditions of approval limiting drop-off/pick-up times and outdoor play times have been 

included in the Resolution to ensure that the use does not unreasonably interference 

with the use, possession and enjoyment of surrounding and adjacent properties. 

 

D. That there is a demonstrated need for the use requested; in that the 

applicants have a waiting list of children who reside in Sierra Madre who need full- or 

part-time care in a family day care home, and the maximum number of children allowed 

to be served in a residential setting without a conditional use permit is not adequate to 

accommodate this unmet need.       

 

E. That the proposed use is consistent with the general plan, zoning and any 

applicable design standards; in that the proposed use as a large family day care is 

allowed by conditional use permit in any zone in the city, including the R-1 Zone where 

the use would be located.  The applicants are not proposing any physical modifications 

to the property, therefore design standards are not applicable in this context.  

 

F. That the use at the location requested would benefit the public interest and 

convenience; in that large family day care homes serve the child care needs of the 

residents of the city when they are consistent with City ordinances and State 

certification requirements.   

 

Additional burden of proof for permits for certain noted projects pursuant to 

Code Section 17.20.041. 

 

Before a conditional use permit is granted, the application shall show, to the reasonable 

satisfaction of the reviewing authority, the existence of the following facts: 

 
A. That the height, bulk, scale, mass and siting of the proposed project be 

compatible with the existing neighborhood, landforms and surroundings.   
 
The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property.  Therefore, this finding does not apply. 
 

B. That the proposed project reflects the scale of the neighborhood in which it is 
proposed and that it does not visually overpower or dominate the 
neighborhood and is not ill-proportioned so as to produce either architecture 
or design that detracts from the foothill village setting.   
 
The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property.  Therefore, this finding does not apply. 

 



Conditional Use Permit 15-25 (CUP 15-25)                  
May 19, 2016 

 

 
 

8 

 

C. That the proposed project neither unreasonably interferes with public views 

or the views and privacy of neighbors, produces unreasonable noise levels, 

nor causes material adverse impacts.   
 

The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property, so there are no impacts to public views or the 
view of neighbors.  In terms of privacy, the majority of the outdoor play area is 
located at the northern portion of the lot along West Montecito Avenue, and 
approximately 10 feet away from the closest residential structure on the adjacent lot 
to the west, which is separated by a 5-foot-high property line wall and tall hedges 
from the play area. Therefore, it is not expected to reasonably interfere with the 
privacy of neighbors. Regarding noise levels, the City’s ordinances do not 
specifically address noise levels from family day care homes as children’s noise 
levels are typically associated with residential uses.  Therefore the City’s Noise 
Ordinance would apply if any unreasonable noise levels were produced by the 
proposed family day care use.     

 

D. That the proposed project exhibits a coherent project-wide design, and each 

structure or portion thereof (especially additions) on the site is compatible 

with other portions of the project, regardless of whether the same are 

publically visible.  
 

The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property.  Therefore, this finding does not apply. 

 

E. For proposed projects seeking relief from development standards, where 

allowed, to accommodate characteristics of an identifiable architectural style 

(such as additional height pursuant to Section 17.20.020(A)), that the 

proposed project adheres to the norms of such identifiable architectural style 

and that such style is consistently carried through on all elevations of the 

building, regardless of whether the same are publically visible.  

 

This finding is not applicable as the applicant is not seeking relief from development 

standards.  
 

F. For proposed projects that require discretionary review due to exceeding size 

thresholds (pursuant to Sections 17.20.025(C), 17.30.040(B), or similar), that 

the proposed is a superior project that would enhance its neighborhood and 

exhibit exceptional design through a combination of most, if not all, of: 

1. Innovative, thoughtful and/or noteworthy architecture that is 

responsive to the specific site, rather than standard, generic, or 

“cookie-cutter” plans; 
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2. Where applicable, adaptive reuse or other preservation and 

restoration of    historic structures; 

3. Preservation of the natural landscape to the extent possible by such 

means as minimizing grade changes and retaining protected and 

specimen trees; 

4. Siting of structures in keeping with landforms and so as to maximize 

open space, public views, and neighbor views and privacy; 

5. High quality architectural details and building materials compatible 

with the overall project design; and 

6. Sustainable building and landscaping practices, especially water-

saving features. 

 

This finding is not applicable as the conditional use permit is not requested to 

exceed the thresholds established in Sections 17.20.025.C or 17.30.040.B. 
 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE PROCESS 
 
This item has been noticed through the regular agenda notification process.    Copies of 
this report are available at the City Hall public counter, the Sierra Madre Public Library, 
and on the City’s website. 

 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
 

Pursuant to Section 15274 (“Family Day Care Homes”), the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) does not apply to establishment or operation of a large family day 
care home which provides in-home care for up to fourteen children. 
 

 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
The Planning Commission can: 
 
1. Approve the application for Conditional Use Permit 15-25, pursuant to Resolution 

16-04.   
 

2. Deny the application for Conditional Use Permit 15-25, and direct staff to draft a 
Resolution for the Commission’s consideration at the next meeting, specifying those 
findings that cannot be made.  

 
3. Continue the subject project, and provide the applicant with direction.  
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve CUP 15-25 pursuant to 
Resolution 16-04, subject to conditions of approval.  
 
 
Prepared By: 
  

 
Leticia Cardoso 
Planning Manager   
          
 
Attachments (7): 

 

1. Exhibit A:   Planning Commission Resolution 16-04 
2. Exhibit B:   Site & Floor Plans 
3. Exhibit C:   Project Description 
4. Exhibit D:   Planning Application 
5. Exhibit E:   Site photos 
6.  Exhibit F:    Sierra Madre Police Department – Traffic Volume Sample Survey 
7.  Exhibit G:   Vicinity Map    

 





PC RESOLUTION 16-04  
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SIERRA  
MADRE APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 15-25 TO ALLOW THE 

OPERATION OF A LARGE FAMILY DAY CARE HOME (IN-HOME CHILD CARE 
CENTER) FOR A MAXIMUM OF 14 CHILDREN AT THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

59 N. SUNNYSIDE AVENUE.     
  
 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SIERRA MADRE DOES 
HEREBY RESOLVE: 
 

WHEREAS, an application for a Conditional Use Permit was filed by: 
 

Timothy and Courtney Vanis 
59 N. Sunnyside Avenue 
Sierra Madre, CA 91024 

 
WHEREAS, the request for a CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT can be 

described as: 
 
A request for a conditional use permit to allow the operation of a Large Family Day Care 
Home (in-home child care center) for a maximum of 14 children at the property located at 
59 N. Sunnyside Avenue.  Pursuant to Code Section 17.60.028, a CUP is required to 
allow child care centers that exceed four children;   
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has received the report and 
recommendations of staff; 
 

WHEREAS, notice was duly given of the public hearing on the matter, which 
public hearing was held before the Planning Commission on May 19, 2016, with all 
testimony received being made part of the public record;  
  
  WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 15274 (“Family Day Care Homes”), the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) does not apply to establishment or operation 
of a large family day care home which provides in-home care for up to fourteen children.  

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the evidence received at the 

hearing, and for the reasons discussed by the Commissioners at said hearing, the 
Planning Commission now finds as follows: 
  

A.  That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size, shape, topography, 

and location; in that the project site is rectangular in shape and is of adequate size, 

shape and topography to accommodate the proposed use as shown on the site plan 

provided by the applicants.  The property has been used since 2013 as a small family day 

care home for a maximum of 8 children, and the City does not have any records of 
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complaints regarding the use at this location.  Moreover, the site is located in the R-1 

Zone, which allows large family day care uses.   

 
B. That the site has sufficient access to streets which are adequate, in width 
and pavement type, to carry the quantity and quality of traffic generated by the 
proposed use; in that North Sunnyside Avenue is approximately 60 feet wide which is a 
standard width for residential areas. The site has been used as a small family day care 
home for 8 children since 2013 and the City has no record of any complaints regarding 
traffic or parking.   
 
According to the Circulation Section of the General Plan, Sunnyside Avenue is classified 
as a local street where traffic volumes should not exceed 2,500 trips per day, or 200-300 
vehicles per hour. Based on a traffic count conducted at 111 North Sunnyside Avenue by 
the City’s Police Department on May 27, 2014 between 10:30 am to 2:00 p.m., there was 
a total volume of 200 vehicles in both directions, so well within the allowed traffic volumes 
for the subject street classification.  Consequently, the proposed use is not expected to 
generate a significant traffic impact on the neighborhood or City streets as it would result 
in an increase from the current 6 trips per day to a maximum of 14 trips per day.   

 

C. That the proposed use is neither detrimental to the public health, safety and 

general welfare, nor will unreasonably interfere with the use, possession and 

enjoyment of surrounding and adjacent properties;  in that the site has been used as 

a licensed small family day care home since 2013, and the City has no record of any 

complaints associated with this use.   The proposed large family day cay home will also 

require State licensing, including inspection and sign off by the City’s Fire Department, 

therefore the increase in the maximum number of children allowed from 8 to 14 is not 

expected to be detrimental to the public health, safety and general welfare.   

 

The drop off and pick up times are limited during the day, and the day care use would not 

include weekends and holidays. The outdoor use of the property is also limited during the 

day, and it would occur away from structures on the adjacent properties.  Conditions of 

approval limiting drop-off/pick-up times and outdoor play times have been included in the 

Resolution to ensure that the use does not unreasonably interference with the use, 

possession and enjoyment of surrounding and adjacent properties. 

 

D. That there is a demonstrated need for the use requested; in that the applicants 

have a waiting list of children who reside in Sierra Madre who need full- or part-time care 

in a family day care home, and the maximum number of children allowed to be served in 

a residential setting without a conditional use permit is not adequate to accommodate this 

unmet need.       
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E. That the proposed use is consistent with the general plan, zoning and any 

applicable design standards; in that the proposed use as a large family day care is 

allowed by conditional use permit in any zone in the city, including the R-1 Zone where 

the use would be located.  The applicants are not proposing any physical modifications 

to the property, therefore design standards are not applicable in this context.  

 

F. That the use at the location requested would benefit the public interest and 

convenience; in that large family day care homes serve the child care needs of the 

residents of the city when they are consistent with City ordinances and State certification 

requirements.   

 

Additional burden of proof for permits for certain noted projects pursuant to Code 

Section 17.20.041. 

 

Before a conditional use permit is granted, the application shall show, to the reasonable 

satisfaction of the reviewing authority, the existence of the following facts: 

 
A. That the height, bulk, scale, mass and siting of the proposed project be 

compatible with the existing neighborhood, landforms and surroundings.   
 
The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property.  Therefore, this finding does not apply. 
 

B. That the proposed project reflects the scale of the neighborhood in which it is 
proposed and that it does not visually overpower or dominate the 
neighborhood and is not ill-proportioned so as to produce either architecture 
or design that detracts from the foothill village setting.   
 
The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property.  Therefore, this finding does not apply. 

 

C. That the proposed project neither unreasonably interferes with public views or 

the views and privacy of neighbors, produces unreasonable noise levels, nor 

causes material adverse impacts.   
 

The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property, so there are no impacts to public views or the 
view of neighbors.  In terms of privacy, the majority of the outdoor play area is located 
at the northern portion of the lot along West Montecito Avenue, and approximately 
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10 feet away from the closest residential structure on the adjacent lot to the west, 
which is separated by a 5-foot-high property line wall and tall hedges from the play 
area. Therefore, it is not expected to reasonably interfere with the privacy of 
neighbors. Regarding noise levels, the City’s ordinances do not specifically address 
noise levels from family day care homes as children’s noise levels are typically 
associated with residential uses.  Therefore the City’s Noise Ordinance would apply 
if any unreasonable noise levels were produced by the proposed family day care use.     

 

D. That the proposed project exhibits a coherent project-wide design, and each 

structure or portion thereof (especially additions) on the site is compatible with 

other portions of the project, regardless of whether the same are publically 

visible.  
 

The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property.  Therefore, this finding does not apply. 

 
 

E. For proposed projects seeking relief from development standards, where 

allowed, to accommodate characteristics of an identifiable architectural style 

(such as additional height pursuant to Section 17.20.020(A)), that the proposed 

project adheres to the norms of such identifiable architectural style and that 

such style is consistently carried through on all elevations of the building, 

regardless of whether the same are publically visible.  

 

This finding is not applicable as the applicant is not seeking relief from development 

standards.  
 

F. For proposed projects that require discretionary review due to exceeding size 

thresholds (pursuant to Sections 17.20.025(C), 17.30.040(B), or similar), that the 

proposed is a superior project that would enhance its neighborhood and 

exhibit exceptional design through a combination of most, if not all, of: 

1. Innovative, thoughtful and/or noteworthy architecture that is 

responsive to the specific site, rather than standard, generic, or 

“cookie-cutter” plans; 

2. Where applicable, adaptive reuse or other preservation and 

restoration of    historic structures; 

3. Preservation of the natural landscape to the extent possible by such 

means as minimizing grade changes and retaining protected and 

specimen trees; 
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4. Siting of structures in keeping with landforms and so as to maximize 

open space, public views, and neighbor views and privacy; 

5. High quality architectural details and building materials compatible 

with the overall project design; and 

6. Sustainable building and landscaping practices, especially water-

saving features. 

 

This finding is not applicable as the conditional use permit is not requested to exceed 

the thresholds established in Sections 17.20.025.C or 17.30.040.B. 
 
  
PURSUANT TO THE ABOVE FINDINGS, IT IS RESOLVED that the Planning 
Commission APPROVES Conditional Use Permit 15-25, subject to the conditions of 
approval in Exhibit A, attached herein. 
 
The approval is final, unless appealed to the City Council in writing within ten (10) days 
following the adoption of this Resolution, pursuant to the provisions of Section 17.60.120 
of the Sierra Madre Municipal Code. 
 
The time in which to seek judicial review of this decision shall be governed by Code of 
Civil Procedure Section 1094.6.  The Planning Commission Secretary shall certify to the 
adoption of this resolution, transmit copies of the same to the applicant and his counsel, 
if any, together with a proof of mailing in the form required by law and shall enter a certified 
copy of this resolution in the book of resolution of the City. 
 
 
APPROVED, the 19th day of May, 2016, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
NOES: None   
ABSTAIN: None  
ABSENT: None 
 
 
 
          
   Ken Goldstein, Chair 
   Sierra Madre Planning Commission  
 
 
ATTEST: 
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Vincent Gonzalez, Director 
Planning & Community Preservation Department  
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EXHIBIT A 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
CUP 15-25 

 
General Conditions: 
 
The applicants shall:  
 

1. Comply with all applicable provisions of the Sierra Madre Municipal Code, 
including but not limited to those Chapters pertaining to Zoning, Building and 
Construction, Vehicles and Traffic, and Health and Safety, and including all such 
provisions which may be contained in Uniform Codes which have been incorporated by 
reference within the Sierra Madre Municipal Code. 
 

2.  Comply with all applicable provisions of Federal, State and Los Angeles County 
law and regulations, including but not limited to the California Environmental Quality Act. 

 
3.  Execute and deliver to the City’s Department of Planning & Community 

Preservation an Affidavit of Acceptance of Conditions on a form to be provided by such 
Department prior to submitting an application for a business license to the City. This 
approval shall not be effective for any purpose until the Applicant complies with this 
condition.    

 
4.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, fully protect the City, its employees, 

agents and officials from any loss, injury, damage, claim, lawsuit, expense, attorneys’ 
fees, litigation expenses, court costs or any other costs arising out of or in any way related 
to the issuance of this approval, or the activities conducted pursuant to this approval. 
Accordingly, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the applicants shall defend, indemnify 
and hold harmless City, its employees, agents and officials, from and against any liability, 
claims, suits, actions, arbitration proceedings, regulatory proceedings, losses, expenses 
or costs of any kind, whether actual, alleged or threatened, including, but not limited to, 
actual attorneys’ fees, litigation expenses and court costs of any kind without restriction 
or limitation, incurred in relation to, as a consequence of, arising out of or in any way 
attributable to, actually, allegedly or impliedly, in whole or in part, the issuance of this 
approval, or the activities conducted pursuant to this approval. Applicants shall pay such 
obligations as they are incurred by City, its employees, agents and officials, and in the 
event of any claim or lawsuit, shall submit a deposit in such amount as the City reasonably 
determines necessary to protect the City from exposure to fees, costs or liability with 
respect to such claim or lawsuit. 

 
Planning Conditions: 
 
The applicants shall: 
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1. Construct the project in substantial conformance with all applications and 
supporting materials presented to the Planning Commission on May 5, 2016.  
Inaccuracies and misrepresentations will be grounds for immediate revocation 
of the Conditional Use Permit. 

 
2. Obtain a business license within one (1) year of the date of this approval; failure 

to do so will constitute an abandonment of the entitlement, and shall render this 
approval null and void.  

 
3. Front yard shall not be used for child care purposes. 
 
4. Drop-off and pick-up areas restricted to west side of Sunnyside and driveway 

area. 
 
5. Drop-off and pick-up shall occur within a 30 minute period in the morning, 

mid-day and afternoon, Monday through Friday.  
 
6. Hours of operation shall be Monday through Friday from 8:30 am to 5:00 pm.  
 
7. A flyer should be provided to each existing and new clients informing them of 

the rules regarding drop-off and pick-up times and locations. 
 
8. Use of the garage for day care us is prohibited. 
 
9. The three parking spaces required for the child care use and single-family use 

must be maintained on site. 
 
10. Homeowner and employees shall park on-site in the driveway and/or garage. 
 
11. Obtain all required permits or licenses to operate as a large family day care 

from the State Department of Social Services. 
 
12. Comply with Health & Safety Code Section 1597.46(e), any regulations 

adopted by the State Fire Marshal pursuant to that subsection, and any 
applicable amendments to those regulations. 
 

Public Works Conditions: 
 
The applicants shall: 
 

1. Replace the entire sidewalk fronting the property along Sunnyside Avenue 
level the parkway. This will be required prior to the conditional use permit becoming 
effective. With regard to sidewalk replacement, the applicant can apply for the 
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sidewalk partnership program.  
   

 (end of conditions) 





PC RESOLUTION 16-04  
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SIERRA  
MADRE APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 15-25 TO ALLOW THE 

OPERATION OF A LARGE FAMILY DAY CARE HOME (IN-HOME CHILD CARE 
CENTER) FOR A MAXIMUM OF 14 CHILDREN AT THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

59 N. SUNNYSIDE AVENUE.     
  
 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SIERRA MADRE DOES 
HEREBY RESOLVE: 
 

WHEREAS, an application for a Conditional Use Permit was filed by: 
 

Timothy and Courtney Vanis 
59 N. Sunnyside Avenue 
Sierra Madre, CA 91024 

 
WHEREAS, the request for a CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT can be 

described as: 
 
A request for a conditional use permit to allow the operation of a Large Family Day Care 
Home (in-home child care center) for a maximum of 14 children at the property located at 
59 N. Sunnyside Avenue.  Pursuant to Code Section 17.60.028, a CUP is required to 
allow child care centers that exceed four children;   
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has received the report and 
recommendations of staff; 
 

WHEREAS, notice was duly given of the public hearing on the matter, which 
public hearing was held before the Planning Commission on May 19, 2016, with all 
testimony received being made part of the public record;  
  
  WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 15274 (“Family Day Care Homes”), the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) does not apply to establishment or operation 
of a large family day care home which provides in-home care for up to fourteen children.  

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the evidence received at the 

hearing, and for the reasons discussed by the Commissioners at said hearing, the 
Planning Commission now finds as follows: 
  

A.  That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size, shape, topography, 

and location; in that the project site is rectangular in shape and is of adequate size, 

shape and topography to accommodate the proposed use as shown on the site plan 

provided by the applicants.  The property has been used since 2013 as a small family day 

care home for a maximum of 8 children, and the City does not have any records of 
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complaints regarding the use at this location.  Moreover, the site is located in the R-1 

Zone, which allows large family day care uses.   

 
B. That the site has sufficient access to streets which are adequate, in width 
and pavement type, to carry the quantity and quality of traffic generated by the 
proposed use; in that North Sunnyside Avenue is approximately 60 feet wide which is a 
standard width for residential areas. The site has been used as a small family day care 
home for 8 children since 2013 and the City has no record of any complaints regarding 
traffic or parking.   
 
According to the Circulation Section of the General Plan, Sunnyside Avenue is classified 
as a local street where traffic volumes should not exceed 2,500 trips per day, or 200-300 
vehicles per hour. Based on a traffic count conducted at 111 North Sunnyside Avenue by 
the City’s Police Department on May 27, 2014 between 10:30 am to 2:00 p.m., there was 
a total volume of 200 vehicles in both directions, so well within the allowed traffic volumes 
for the subject street classification.  Consequently, the proposed use is not expected to 
generate a significant traffic impact on the neighborhood or City streets as it would result 
in an increase from the current 6 trips per day to a maximum of 14 trips per day.   

 

C. That the proposed use is neither detrimental to the public health, safety and 

general welfare, nor will unreasonably interfere with the use, possession and 

enjoyment of surrounding and adjacent properties;  in that the site has been used as 

a licensed small family day care home since 2013, and the City has no record of any 

complaints associated with this use.   The proposed large family day cay home will also 

require State licensing, including inspection and sign off by the City’s Fire Department, 

therefore the increase in the maximum number of children allowed from 8 to 14 is not 

expected to be detrimental to the public health, safety and general welfare.   

 

The drop off and pick up times are limited during the day, and the day care use would not 

include weekends and holidays. The outdoor use of the property is also limited during the 

day, and it would occur away from structures on the adjacent properties.  Conditions of 

approval limiting drop-off/pick-up times and outdoor play times have been included in the 

Resolution to ensure that the use does not unreasonably interference with the use, 

possession and enjoyment of surrounding and adjacent properties. 

 

D. That there is a demonstrated need for the use requested; in that the applicants 

have a waiting list of children who reside in Sierra Madre who need full- or part-time care 

in a family day care home, and the maximum number of children allowed to be served in 

a residential setting without a conditional use permit is not adequate to accommodate this 

unmet need.       
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E. That the proposed use is consistent with the general plan, zoning and any 

applicable design standards; in that the proposed use as a large family day care is 

allowed by conditional use permit in any zone in the city, including the R-1 Zone where 

the use would be located.  The applicants are not proposing any physical modifications 

to the property, therefore design standards are not applicable in this context.  

 

F. That the use at the location requested would benefit the public interest and 

convenience; in that large family day care homes serve the child care needs of the 

residents of the city when they are consistent with City ordinances and State certification 

requirements.   

 

Additional burden of proof for permits for certain noted projects pursuant to Code 

Section 17.20.041. 

 

Before a conditional use permit is granted, the application shall show, to the reasonable 

satisfaction of the reviewing authority, the existence of the following facts: 

 
A. That the height, bulk, scale, mass and siting of the proposed project be 

compatible with the existing neighborhood, landforms and surroundings.   
 
The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property.  Therefore, this finding does not apply. 
 

B. That the proposed project reflects the scale of the neighborhood in which it is 
proposed and that it does not visually overpower or dominate the 
neighborhood and is not ill-proportioned so as to produce either architecture 
or design that detracts from the foothill village setting.   
 
The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property.  Therefore, this finding does not apply. 

 

C. That the proposed project neither unreasonably interferes with public views or 

the views and privacy of neighbors, produces unreasonable noise levels, nor 

causes material adverse impacts.   
 

The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property, so there are no impacts to public views or the 
view of neighbors.  In terms of privacy, the majority of the outdoor play area is located 
at the northern portion of the lot along West Montecito Avenue, and approximately 
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10 feet away from the closest residential structure on the adjacent lot to the west, 
which is separated by a 5-foot-high property line wall and tall hedges from the play 
area. Therefore, it is not expected to reasonably interfere with the privacy of 
neighbors. Regarding noise levels, the City’s ordinances do not specifically address 
noise levels from family day care homes as children’s noise levels are typically 
associated with residential uses.  Therefore the City’s Noise Ordinance would apply 
if any unreasonable noise levels were produced by the proposed family day care use.     

 

D. That the proposed project exhibits a coherent project-wide design, and each 

structure or portion thereof (especially additions) on the site is compatible with 

other portions of the project, regardless of whether the same are publically 

visible.  
 

The proposed use does not involve any addition of floor area or any physical 
modifications to the existing property.  Therefore, this finding does not apply. 

 
 

E. For proposed projects seeking relief from development standards, where 

allowed, to accommodate characteristics of an identifiable architectural style 

(such as additional height pursuant to Section 17.20.020(A)), that the proposed 

project adheres to the norms of such identifiable architectural style and that 

such style is consistently carried through on all elevations of the building, 

regardless of whether the same are publically visible.  

 

This finding is not applicable as the applicant is not seeking relief from development 

standards.  
 

F. For proposed projects that require discretionary review due to exceeding size 

thresholds (pursuant to Sections 17.20.025(C), 17.30.040(B), or similar), that the 

proposed is a superior project that would enhance its neighborhood and 

exhibit exceptional design through a combination of most, if not all, of: 

1. Innovative, thoughtful and/or noteworthy architecture that is 

responsive to the specific site, rather than standard, generic, or 

“cookie-cutter” plans; 

2. Where applicable, adaptive reuse or other preservation and 

restoration of    historic structures; 

3. Preservation of the natural landscape to the extent possible by such 

means as minimizing grade changes and retaining protected and 

specimen trees; 
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4. Siting of structures in keeping with landforms and so as to maximize 

open space, public views, and neighbor views and privacy; 

5. High quality architectural details and building materials compatible 

with the overall project design; and 

6. Sustainable building and landscaping practices, especially water-

saving features. 

 

This finding is not applicable as the conditional use permit is not requested to exceed 

the thresholds established in Sections 17.20.025.C or 17.30.040.B. 
 
  
PURSUANT TO THE ABOVE FINDINGS, IT IS RESOLVED that the Planning 
Commission APPROVES Conditional Use Permit 15-25, subject to the conditions of 
approval in Exhibit A, attached herein. 
 
The approval is final, unless appealed to the City Council in writing within ten (10) days 
following the adoption of this Resolution, pursuant to the provisions of Section 17.60.120 
of the Sierra Madre Municipal Code. 
 
The time in which to seek judicial review of this decision shall be governed by Code of 
Civil Procedure Section 1094.6.  The Planning Commission Secretary shall certify to the 
adoption of this resolution, transmit copies of the same to the applicant and his counsel, 
if any, together with a proof of mailing in the form required by law and shall enter a certified 
copy of this resolution in the book of resolution of the City. 
 
 
APPROVED, the 19th day of May, 2016, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
NOES: None   
ABSTAIN: None  
ABSENT: None 
 
 
 
          
   Ken Goldstein, Chair 
   Sierra Madre Planning Commission  
 
 
ATTEST: 
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Vincent Gonzalez, Director 
Planning & Community Preservation Department  
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EXHIBIT A 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
CUP 15-25 

 
General Conditions: 
 
The applicants shall:  
 

1. Comply with all applicable provisions of the Sierra Madre Municipal Code, 
including but not limited to those Chapters pertaining to Zoning, Building and 
Construction, Vehicles and Traffic, and Health and Safety, and including all such 
provisions which may be contained in Uniform Codes which have been incorporated by 
reference within the Sierra Madre Municipal Code. 
 

2.  Comply with all applicable provisions of Federal, State and Los Angeles County 
law and regulations, including but not limited to the California Environmental Quality Act. 

 
3.  Execute and deliver to the City’s Department of Planning & Community 

Preservation an Affidavit of Acceptance of Conditions on a form to be provided by such 
Department prior to submitting an application for a business license to the City. This 
approval shall not be effective for any purpose until the Applicant complies with this 
condition.    

 
4.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, fully protect the City, its employees, 

agents and officials from any loss, injury, damage, claim, lawsuit, expense, attorneys’ 
fees, litigation expenses, court costs or any other costs arising out of or in any way related 
to the issuance of this approval, or the activities conducted pursuant to this approval. 
Accordingly, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the applicants shall defend, indemnify 
and hold harmless City, its employees, agents and officials, from and against any liability, 
claims, suits, actions, arbitration proceedings, regulatory proceedings, losses, expenses 
or costs of any kind, whether actual, alleged or threatened, including, but not limited to, 
actual attorneys’ fees, litigation expenses and court costs of any kind without restriction 
or limitation, incurred in relation to, as a consequence of, arising out of or in any way 
attributable to, actually, allegedly or impliedly, in whole or in part, the issuance of this 
approval, or the activities conducted pursuant to this approval. Applicants shall pay such 
obligations as they are incurred by City, its employees, agents and officials, and in the 
event of any claim or lawsuit, shall submit a deposit in such amount as the City reasonably 
determines necessary to protect the City from exposure to fees, costs or liability with 
respect to such claim or lawsuit. 

 
Planning Conditions: 
 
The applicants shall: 
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1. Construct the project in substantial conformance with all applications and 
supporting materials presented to the Planning Commission on May 5, 2016.  
Inaccuracies and misrepresentations will be grounds for immediate revocation 
of the Conditional Use Permit. 

 
2. Obtain a business license within one (1) year of the date of this approval; failure 

to do so will constitute an abandonment of the entitlement, and shall render this 
approval null and void.  

 
3. Front yard shall not be used for child care purposes. 
 
4. Drop-off and pick-up areas restricted to west side of Sunnyside and driveway 

area. 
 
5. Drop-off and pick-up shall occur within a 30 minute period in the morning, 

mid-day and afternoon, Monday through Friday.  
 
6. Hours of operation shall be Monday through Friday from 8:30 am to 5:00 pm.  
 
7. A flyer should be provided to each existing and new clients informing them of 

the rules regarding drop-off and pick-up times and locations. 
 
8. Use of the garage for day care us is prohibited. 
 
9. The three parking spaces required for the child care use and single-family use 

must be maintained on site. 
 
10. Homeowner and employees shall park on-site in the driveway and/or garage. 
 
11. Obtain all required permits or licenses to operate as a large family day care 

from the State Department of Social Services. 
 
12. Comply with Health & Safety Code Section 1597.46(e), any regulations 

adopted by the State Fire Marshal pursuant to that subsection, and any 
applicable amendments to those regulations. 
 

Public Works Conditions: 
 
The applicants shall: 
 

1. Replace the entire sidewalk fronting the property along Sunnyside Avenue 
level the parkway. This will be required prior to the conditional use permit becoming 
effective. With regard to sidewalk replacement, the applicant can apply for the 
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sidewalk partnership program.  
   

 (end of conditions) 














































































